## ITEM No. 10-A

## MOTION

I MOVE that the matter of the Energy, Climate Change, and Environmental Justice Committee Report relative to efforts for enforcement and improvements to the Pacoima Wash, Item No. 10 on today's Council Agenda (CF 19-0307), **BE AMENDED** to transfer / appropriate \$800,000 from the Measure M Local Return Special Fund No. 59C-94, Account No. 94PV23 (Pacoima Wash Vision Plan), to a new account in the Stormwater Pollution Abatement Fund No. 511-50 entitled "Pacoima Wash Fencing," in order to repair and/or install fencing at Laurel Canyon and Foothill Blvd over the Pacoima Wash to improve public safety, maintain the integrity of City infrastructure, to address damage and to deter trespassers from entering the Pacomia Wash at Laurel Canyon and Foothill Boulevard.

I FURTHER MOVE that the Bureau of Sanitation be authorized to make any corrections, clarifications or revisions to the above fund transfer instructions, including any new instructions, in order to effectuate the intent of this Motion, and including any corrections and changes to fund or account numbers; said corrections / clarifications / changes may be made orally, electronically or by any other means.

PRESENTE A RODRÍO Councilwoman, 7th District

SECONDED BY:

October 4, 2019